

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT, BENGALURU.**

SC.No.273/2023

CW.10 IS EXAMINED AS PW.2

WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 25-10-2024.

Deposition of	Dr.M K Azad
Father's Name	K M Azad
Age	41 Years
Occupation	Nil
Residence	Kalyana Nagara, Bengaluru

EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED PP:

I was working as Medical Officer at General Hospital, K R Puram from June 2019 to June 2024 on contract basis.

2. On 03-01-2022 at 07:50 pm, patient by name Bharathi W/o Manjunath came to the Hospital with the history of assault with iron rod by Kavitha, Naagu, Sunandha, Jayamma and Muniraju at Konadasanapura. I found following injuries:

a. Tenderness and pain on her left shoulder, back

and abdomen and also found scratch marks on left side of her face.

3. I have advised the patient to have ultra sound of abdomen and X-Ray of her left shoulder. However, patient did not turn up with those investigation reports. Hence, I opined that the above said injuries are simple in nature and issued Wound Certificate. Now I have seen said Wound Certificate and it is marked as Ex.P.4. Signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.4(a).

4. If a person hit on the back with MO.1-rod now shown to me, the tenderness on the back and shoulder mentioned in Ex.P.4 could be caused. If kicked with leg, the tenderness on abdomen mentioned in Ex.P.4 could be caused. The scratch marks on face could be caused if sliced with nails.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI.YNR ADVOCATE FOR
ACCUSED:**

5. Police have not accompanied the patient when I

examined her. I examined the patient for 3-4 minutes. Patient has not told me that she had taken treatment in another Hospital and then come to Government Hospital. If a stone piece or stone fall from 1st floor of construction place to the person who was standing on the ground floor, tenderness and pain on back and left shoulder could be caused. If she fall on the wooden clubs lying on the floor, then pain on the abdomen could be caused. Likewise if a person fall on the ground, the scratch mark on the face could be caused.

RE-EXAMINATION:Nil

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Smt.Geetha K.B)
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District,
Bengaluru.