

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,  
BENGALURU.**

**SC.No.273/2023**

**CW.4 IS EXAMINED AS PW.3**

**WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 18-02-2025.**

Deposition of	Anil
Father's Name	Krishnappa
Age	34 Years
Occupation	Coolie
Residence	Konadasapura

**EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED PP:**

I know CW.1, CW.2 and A1 to A4 who are present before Court and A5. (Today, A5 is exempted for his appearance. His identification is not disputed by the learned counsel for A5). I know CW.7. CW.1, 2, 7 and A1 to A5 are from my village. Hence, I know them.

2. I do not know anything about this case. I have

not given statement before IO.

(At this stage, learned PP prays to treat the witness as hostile. On perusal of records and the submission of learned PP, learned PP is permitted to treat the witness as hostile).

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY LEARNED PP:**

3. It is false to suggest that I have given statement before IO on 04-01-2022. It is false to suggest that on 03-01-2022 at about 05:30 pm, I had been to the shop of Muniyappa. It is true to suggest that water tap of Government is situated by the side of shop of Muniyappa and it is situated in front of the house of Muniyappa. It is false to suggest that at that time, I heard the galata sound near water tank and I had been to said place. I do not know that CW.2 was taking water from said public water tap and A1 and A2 were also taking water. I do not know that A1 and A2 have abused CW.2 in filthy language regarding past vengeance. I do not know that at that time, A3 and A4 also came and joined A1 and A2 and abused

CW.2. I do not know that at that time A1 assaulted with iron rod (ಸಲಾಕೆ) on the right side of head of CW.2 and caused bleeding injury to her. I do not know that A3 snatched the said iron rod from the hands of A1 and assaulted on the center of head of CW.2 with force. I do not know that at that time A3 and A4 caught hold CW.2 and assaulted her with hands and legs and caused pain to her.

4. I do not know that at that time by hearing galata, CW.1 came there and A1 to A4 together assaulted on her, kicked on her stomach and caused pain to her. I do not know that A5 instigated A1 to A4 to commit the offence and also threatened on the life of CW.1 and 2 with dire consequences. It is false to suggest that myself and CW.3 have rescued CW.1 and 2 and pacified the quarrel. It is false to suggest that I have given statement before IO as now read over to me 'ದಿನಾಂಕ 03-01-2022 ರಂದು ..... ಕಾನೂನು ಕ್ರಮ ಕೈಗೊಳ್ಳಲು ಕೋರುತ್ತೇನೆ.' It is marked as Ex.P.5 for convenience. It is false to suggest that as A1

to A5 are from our village, only to help them, I am deposing falsely.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI.YNR ADVOCATE FOR  
ACCUSED:**

Nil

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Smt.Geetha K.B)  
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District,  
Bengaluru.