

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,  
BENGALURU.**

**SC No. 273/2023**

**Dated : 24.03.2026.**

State by Avalahalli Rural  
Police.

**: Complainant.**

**V/s**

**A1.** Nagamma W/o Devaraj,  
Aged About 40 Years,

**A2.** Kavitha D/o Thimmaiah,  
Aged About 45 Years,

**A3.** Jayamma D/o  
Narayanappa, Aged About 64  
Years,

**A4.** Sunandamma D/o Late  
Thimmaiah, Aged About 43  
Years,

**A5.** Muniraju D/o Late  
Narayanappa, Aged About 38  
Years,

R/at Konadasanapura Village,  
Bidarahalli Hobli, Bengaluru.

**: Accused.**

**:STATEMENT OF ACCUSED UNDER  
SECTION 313 OF CR.P.C.:**

**Q1.** Have you heard the evidence given by the prosecution witnesses?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q2.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has deposed that on 03.01.2022 in between 05:00 and 06:00 pm, her mother-in-law had been to bring water from Public Water Tank and at that time, there was quarrel between CW.2 and you A1 to A5 and she had been to said place to bring back her mother-in-law. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q3.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has further deposed that you A1 and you A4 abused her in filthy language by using the words 'ನಿವೃಷ್ಟ ನಿನ್ನ ಇಟ್ಟೊಂಡು ಏನಾದರು ಮನೆ ಕಟ್ಟಿಸ್ತಾಯಿದ್ದಾರಾ' and the same abusing words are used even against her mother-in-law and you A3 had repeated the same words to her mother-in-law.

What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q4.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has further deposed that you A2 caught hold her mother-in-law and assaulted her mother-in-law with hands and because of that the spectacles of her mother-in-law was broken and at that time, she pushed you A2 to prevent the quarrel. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q5.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has further deposed that you A1 and A4 caught hold her and you A3 assaulted on her back (backside of the neck) from backside, hence, she fall down and at that time, you A2 kicked on right side of her abdomen.

What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q6.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has further deposed that Villagers gathered at that spot and rescued them, afterwards they had been to their house and on the same day at about 07:30 - 08:00 pm, she lodged the complaint, Police told them that they require medical documents and hence, case was registered on the next day. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q7.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has further deposed that they were constructing 1<sup>st</sup> floor building on their house, at that time, they had put their Water Tank on the wall of their house

and also on the wall of neighboring house, which belongs to you A3, because of that, already quarrel had taken place twice before this incident. 3<sup>rd</sup> time this incident had taken place. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q8.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has further deposed that because of the kick by you A2, she was taking treatment even now and after assault, she lost consciousness for one second then she regained the consciousness and you A1, A3 and A4 together pushed her mother-in-law to the wall and because of that, spectacles of her mother-in-law was broken and she sustained injury on her head. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q9.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has further deposed that her mother-in-law was got admitted to the Hospital by her husband and her mother-in-law had sustained bleeding injury on her head and she had taken treatment at Government Hospital, K.R.Puram and then at Deepa Nursing Home, K.R.Puram and presently she was taking treatment at Sparsha Hospital, Yashwanthpura. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q10.** P.W. 1 / Bharathi V has further deposed that on 05.01.2022, Police came to their place and enquired the neighborers and on the same day in the afternoon, Police came near the spot of incident and took her signature to panchanama and she had shown the spot of incident to Police. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q11.**P.W. 2 / Dr. M K Azad has deposed that on 03.01.2022 at 07:50 pm, patient by name Bharathi W/o Manjunath came to the Hospital with the history of assault with iron rod by you A2 Kavitha, you A1 Naagu, you A4 Sunandha, you A3 Jayamma and you A1 Muniraju at Konadasanapura and she found a) Tenderness and pain on her left shoulder, back and abdomen and also found scratch marks on left side of her face and she opined that injuries are simple in nature and issued Wound Certificate. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q12.**P.W. 5 / Manjunath C has deposed that on 19.01.2022, at about 05:00 pm, he had been to Avalahalli Police Station and produced bloodstained clothes of his mother-Narayanamma i.e., saree and blouse and at that time, CW.9-Prabhu and another person were present and at that time police have seized it and he put his signature to panchanama and photograph was taken and at that time,

CW.8-Prashanth and CW.9-Prabhu were also present and his mother and his wife had sustained injuries in the incident of galata. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q13.**P.W. 6 / Narayanamma has deposed that you accused's house is near her house, about 4 years ago, around 5:30 pm, she had gone to the tap near her house to fetch water after returning from work, at that time, you Accused No. 1 came and started quarreling with her and they had a quarrel due to an old enmity regarding a land dispute and you A1 used abusive language against her. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q14.**P.W. 6 / Narayanamma has further deposed that the quarrel escalated, and the you other accused joined in and beat her and hit her on the head with some object, she bled and sat down and when C.W. 1 came to intervene, they beat her too and they were then taken to the hospital and Manjunath / C.W. 7 came to the hospital and her saree and blouse were bloodstained, and she had given them to the police. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q15.**P.W. 7 / Ramesh has deposed that he signed the mahazar about 1 year ago, around 5:30 - 6:00 pm, near his house and the mahazar was prepared the day after the incident and the police came to the scene, recorded the incident, and took his signature. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q16.** P.W. 8 / Kempegowda has deposed that on 04.01.2022, when he was in-charge of the station, C.W. 1 / Bharati came to the station at around 10:30 am and submitted a written complaint, based on that, he registered the case as Cr. No. 2/2022 and submitted the FIR to the court and superiors and he had handed over the case file to PSI Paramesh for further investigation. What do you say?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q17.** Do you examine any witnesses?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

**Q18.** Do you want to say anything?

**Ans:** A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

(Certified that the above examination of the Accused have been done by me and that the record contains a full and true account of the statement made by the Accused)

**(B.S. Rekha)**

Prl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.

Signature of Accused No. 1.

Signature of Accused No. 2.

Signature of Accused No. 3.

Signature of Accused No. 4.

Signature of Accused No. 5.